Furthermore, the following standard became effective for Ahold Delhaize’s consolidated financial
statements as of January 2, 2023:

ó IFRS 17, “Insurance Contracts”

IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4, “Insurance Contracts.” The Company’s self-insurance program (see Note 25)
is out of scope of IFRS 17. Part of the self-insured risk is ceded under a reinsurance treaty, which is a
pooling arrangement between unrelated parties. At the same time, Ahold Delhaize assumes a share of
the reinsurance treaty risks. In connection with this pooling arrangement, the Company recognizes
reinsurance assets and reinsurance liabilities (see Note 16, Note 19, Note 23 and Note 26). These
contracts fall within the scope of IFRS 17 and are eligible for recognition and measurement under the
premium allocation approach (PAA).

Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2023 208

3 GENERAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

The Company adopted IFRS 17 on January 2, 2023, and applied the full retrospective transition
approach. Therefore, the comparative figures for the 2022 financial year have been restated, as
presented below.

The impact of IFRS 17 on the 2022 balance sheet was as follows:

€ million
January 1, 2023,

as reported
Effect of IFRS

17 adoption
January 1, 2023,

restated

Assets
Receivables  2,391  (51)  2,340
Other current financial assets  373  51  424
Total current assets  10,818  —  10,818

Total assets  48,555  —  48,555

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to common shareholders  15,405  —  15,405

Accounts payable  8,191  (29)  8,162
Other current financial liabilities  2,689  29  2,718
Total current liabilities  15,082  —  15,082

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  48,555  —  48,555

The impact of IFRS 17 on the reinsurance contract asset and the reinsurance contract liability as of
January 1, 2023, as presented in Note 16, Note 19, Note 23, Note 26 and Note 30, was as follows:

€ million
January 1, 2023,

as reported
Effect of IFRS

17 adoption
January 1, 2023,

restated

Reinsurance contract asset  283  51  333
Non-current  188  —  188
Current  94  51  145

Reinsurance contract liability  273  29  302
Non-current  179  —  179
Current  93  29  122

The impact of IFRS 17 on the opening balance sheet at transition date was as follows:

€ million
January 3, 2022,

as reported
Effect of IFRS

17 adoption
January 3, 2022,

restated

Assets
Receivables  2,058  (52)  2,005
Other current financial assets  356  52  408
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  387  (119)  268
Total current assets  9,584  (119)  9,465

Total assets  45,712  (119)  45,593

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to common shareholders  13,721  —  13,721

Accounts payable  7,563  (32)  7,531
Other current financial liabilities  2,552  32  2,584
Other current liabilities  3,483  (119)  3,364
Total current liabilities  14,179  (119)  14,060

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  45,712  (119)  45,593

The impact of IFRS 17 on the 2022 cash flow statement was as follows:

€ million

52 weeks ended
January 1, 2023,

as reported
Effect of IFRS

17 adoption

52 weeks ended
January 1, 2023,

restated

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets
and liabilities  7,296  —  7,296

Changes in working capital:
Changes in receivables and other current assets  (162)  (132)  (294)
Changes in payables and other current liabilities  451  133  583

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities
and provisions  (331)  —  (331)

Cash generated from operations  6,507  —  6,507

Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2023 209

3 GENERAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

New accounting policies not yet effective for 2023
The IASB has issued several standards, or revisions to standards, that are not yet effective for 2023,
but will become effective in coming years.

Amendments to IAS 1, “Liabilities as current or non-current”
In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, to clarify its requirements for the presentation